

No. 22-386

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STUART IVANHOE, *et al.*, PETITIONERS

v.

JAMES AND GLENYS DONAHUE, AND THE STATE OF WEST DAKOTA, RESPONDENTS.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

TEAM #29
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
IV. ARGUMENT	6
I. ICWA violates equal protection under the Fifth Amendment because the placement requirements are based on race and fail strict scrutiny by conflating the cultural heritage of all Indian tribes.....	7
A. This Court should not consider <i>Mancari</i> in this case because ICWA applies to Native American children and families and not political BIA matters.	7
B. Because tribal membership is based on blood and ancestry, ICWA’s placement requirement is based on race and is therefore subject to strict scrutiny.	9
C. Because ICWA places children with any tribe anywhere in America, the placement requirement fails strict scrutiny by not preserving tribal culture.....	13
II. ICWA’s placement and recordkeeping requirements commandeer states agencies in violation the Tenth Amendment because they impose federal directives without specific funding.....	16
A. The placement requirement commandeers state agencies because “active efforts” force state agencies to carry out federal legislation without funding.	17
B. The recordkeeping requirements commandeer state agencies by forcing them to expend state funds to implement extraneous procedures.	21
V. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013)	8, 10, 20
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	6, 13
<i>Close v. Glenwood Cemetery</i> , 107 U.S. 466 (1883)	16
<i>Costarelli v. Mass.</i> , 421 U.S. 193 (1975)	6
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	7, 13
<i>In re I.B.</i> , 255 P.3d 56 (Mont. 2011).....	18
<i>In re L.A.G. & N.L.</i> , 429 P.3d 629 (Mont. 2018).....	18
<i>In re Santos Y.</i> , 92 Cal. App. 4th 1274 (2001).....	10
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	8
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	7, 8, 9
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 584 U.S. __ ; 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	17, 20
<i>N.Y. v. U.S.</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	16, 19
<i>Printz v. U.S.</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	8
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000)	20, 21
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	10, 11, 12
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	6, 7, 10, 13, 16
<i>Saint Francis Coll. V. Al-Khazraji</i> , 481 U.S. 604 (1987)	11
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	22, 23
<i>U.S. v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977)	8

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 19018, 20
25 U.S.C. § 19028
25 U.S.C. § 19036, 9, 10
25 U.S.C. § 19116
25 U.S.C. § 19123, 18
25 U.S.C. § 19153, 6, 7, 9, 13, 17, 22
25 U.S.C. § 193117
25 U.S.C. § 193317
25 U.S.C. § 19513, 6, 17, 22
42 U.S.C. § 67017
42 U.S.C. § 67422
42 U.S.C. § 67717

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Const. of the Quinault Indian Nation art. 2 § 110
Indian Child Welfare Act Procs., 81 Fed. Reg. 38,778 (June 4, 2016) (codified as 25 C.F.R. pt. 23).....10, 17
Indian Entities Recognized by and Eligible to Receive Servs. from the U.S. Bureau of Indian Affs., 85 Fed. Reg. 5,462, 5,462 (Jan. 30, 2020).....2
Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/>.....10
Navajo Nation Code Ann. tit. 1, § 701 (2010)10

REGULATIONS

25 C.F.R. § 23.141 (2022).....22
25 C.F.R. § 23.2 (2022).....18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V6, 7, 13
U.S. Const. amend. X6, 16
U.S. Const. amend. XIV6, 7, 13
